
BEFORE THE TALENT PLANNING COMMISSION 

STATE OF OREGON, CITY OF TALENT 

IN TI-IE MATTER OF PLANNING COMMISSION FILE NO. CUP 2016-

003 LOCATED AT 806 S. PACIFIC HWY. STE. B [MAP NO. 38-1W-25B 

TAXLOT 2600], TI-IE CITY OF TALENT PLANNING COMMISSION 

FINDS TI-IE FOLLOWING: 

ORDER 

1. The Planning Commission held a properly noticed public hearing on this matter on March 24, 2016; 

2. The Planning Commission asked the Community Development Director to present a staff report 
and a proposed final order with findings and recommendations; 

3. At the public hearing evidence was presented and the public was given an opportnnity to comment; 

4. The Commission found that the proposed application, with conditions in all other respects complied 
substantially with the criteria for approval in 8-3D.4, 8-3L.1 and 8-3L.2 of the Talent Zoning Code. 

The Talent Planning Commission approves the Conditional Use Permit (CUP 2016-001) with the 
following conditions of approval: 

GENERAL CONDITIONS: 

1. Properly dispose of all waste other than normal runoff in an appropriate off-site location or in 
accordance with Rogue Valley Sewer standards. 

2. Trash and garbage depositories associated with the business shall be screened from the public right­
of-way. 

3. Construction of any sewer service line requires a sanitary sewer permit from Rogue Valley Sewer 
Services (RVSS) 

4. Major noise generation shall only occur between 07 :00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m. 

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUSINESS LICENCE: 

5. Provide evidence from RVS that all sewer related requirements have been met. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the Talent Planning Commission approves with conditions 
the requested conditional use permit expand the existing warehousing use to include coffee 
brewing, bottling and distribution based on the information presented in the Staff Report and 
Findings of Fact below: 

In the following, any text quoted directly from City codes appears in italicS', staff findings appear in regular 
typeface. 
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8-3D.450 

13. 

N. 

BUILDINGS AND USES PERMITTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONAL USE 
REVIEW 

Wholesale establishme11ts other than those listed above. 

Ma111ifact11rc of.food ptvd11cts, phannace11ticals, a11d the like, b11t 11ot i11c/11di11g the pmd11ctio11 of fish, meat 
orftnne11ted.foods s11ch as vil1egaJ; o the 1wdering of fats a11d oils, s11bject to the p1vvisio11s a11d 1'q11i1wme11ts 
of the IL zom. 

FINDING: The subject parcel is zoned Commercial Highway (CH) which allows wholesale and food 
manufacturing uses. The proposed use would expand a pre-existing warehousing use to include: coffee 
brewing, bottling and distribution. The provisions of this section have been met. 

8-3D.496 BUFFERING 

IJ7he11 a developJJJe11t or 11se i11 pmposed 011 pmperty JVithi11 the CH zom JVhich ab11ts or is adjacent to a c01rflicti11g 
/and 1/Se zone or (JI/ illCOJJJpatib/e b11t perJJJitted 1/Se JVithi11 t/Je SaJJJe zone, the pla1111i11g COJJJ1JJissio11 sha/I 1'qllii' a 
bt!ffer st!fficie11t to p1vtect the i11tmt of the adjam1t zo11e or the integ1ity of the i11coJJJpatible 11se. I11 ma11y cases a fence, 
/Vall, hedge or scree11 pla11ti11g a/011,g the p1vperty lim closest to the co11fli,1i1ig 11se or zo11e !Viii be s11jjicie11t. Hmvcve1; 
the type of b11ffer shall be co11sidmd i11 1datio11 to existi1ig and fi1t111w land 11ses, the dcgne of conflict bet/Veen adjam1t 
11ses, a11d the atno1111t of penna11el/ce desiml. l311ffe1J may tv11sist of spatial separatio11, pl!Jsical banim, /andscapillj!y 
11att1ral topography or otherftatmws. The gnatest amo1111t of b11ffe1i1ig shall be 1?q11iml IVhm necessary to p1vtect an 
ag1iC11lt11ral 1wso11rce. Pmposcd b11ffe1J shall be s11bject to the appmval of the plaJmi11g commis.rio11, 1Vho shall 1?viC1v the 
b11ffe1i1igfor adcq11acy and appmp1iate11ess as pad of the site developme11t plan 1wie1v. 

FINDING: The subject parcel is zoned Commercial Highway (CH) and is adjacent to Single Family -
Manufactured Housing (RS-MH) zoning to the southwest. Vegetative buffering has been installed in this 
area as a condition of approval for SPR 2014-003. Furthermore, there are no external components to the 
proposed expansion of use, therefore additional buffering is not necessaty. The provisions of this section 
have been met. 

8-3L.150 REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL OF PLAN 

After a11 exami11ation of the site, the Pla1111i11g CoJJJmission shall app1vve, or app1vve IVith c011ditio11s the site develapnm1t pla11 
if all of the fol/mvi1igjindi1igs an JJJade: 

A. All pmvisio11s of this Chapter a11d other applicable City 01di11a11ces a11d ag1WeJJJents an 'vmplied 1vith; 

B. The pmposed developJJJe11t IVill he i11 co11fonna11ce 10ith the i11te11t and objectives of the zone i111Vhich it IVill be 
locater!,· 

FINDING: The purpose of the Commercial Highway Zone (CH) is intended to accommodate businesses 
and trade oriented towards automobile and truck usage. Tourist trade and heavy commercial or light 
industrial uses can also be accommodated in this zone. The proposed expansion of use is to brew, bottle 
and distribute coffee via auto-oriented trade, consisted \vith the purpose of CH. The provisions of this 
section have been met. 

C All applicable po1tio11s of the City compnhe11sive plan or other adapted plan a/V complied tvith; 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use is consistent with the intent of the uses allowed on a property 
with a commercial Comprehensive Plan Designation. The provisions of this section have been met. 

D. The proposed development 10ill he compatible 1vith or adeq11ate!y b1t/fa1Wd fivJJJ other existi1ig or co11teJJJplated 

Planning Commission Final Order 
File No. CUP 2016-003 

Applicant; Garry J,. \Vood (\Vholcsalc bottled coffee production) 
Page 2 



11ses ef land in the s1111v1111di11g area; 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use is commercial in nature and is compatible with most existing 
or contemplated uses of land in the surrounding area and is adequately buffered from the southwestern RS­
MI-1 zoned parcel. The provisions of this section have been met. 

E. That 110 1vastes, other than no1mal J1Jater nmoff, J1Jill be cond11cted into City sto1m and J1Jaste1vate1jacilities; 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use is to brew, bottle and distribute coffee via auto-oriented trade 
in addition to its current warehousing use. All waste, other than normal water runoff is located within the 
structure. Fat, oil and grease byproducts that may be generated must be disposed of properly. As a general 
condition of approval, the applicant shall properly dispose of all waste other than normal runoff in an 
appropriate off-site location or in accordance with Rogue Valley Sewer standards. The provisions of this 
section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

F. The following aJV ammged so that traffic coHgestion is avoided, pedesttian and vehicJJ!ar safety, solar access, 
histo1ic sites, aHd the p11h!ic J1Je/[a1V and safety aJV protected, a11d thm ivill be no adverse effect OJI sJJrro1mdiHg 
p1vperty: 

1. hHildit1gs, st111ct1ms, aHd improvement.r; 

2. oehicJJlar aHd pedest1iaH iHg1Krs and eg1?ss, aHd iHtema! circJJ!atio11; 

3. pmkiHg and loadingfacilities; 

4. setbacks aHd vie1vs jivm stmctm?S; 

5. J1Ja!!s, finces, landscapiHg aHd st1?et and shade tms; 

6. lighting aHd signs; aHd 

7. HOise generatioH facilities aHd trash or garbage depositories. 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use is located in the same building and suite that the original 
warehousing use takes place in and is not expanding spatially in order to accommodate brewing, bottling 
and distribution functions at this time. Nor are any external modifications or improvements being proposed 
at this time. 

S. Pacific Hwy. provides sole vehicle and pedestrian access to the subject parcel. Pedestrian access will be 
improved as part of the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODO"I) Highway 99 Rapp-to-Creel project 
of 2017. Based on ZON 2016-005 use classification review, there are nineteen (19) total off-street parking 
spaces available on-site, and no additional on-street parking. Suite Bis estimated to have approximately 1,325 
sq. ft. of gross floor area (g.f.a.). Table 540-1 "Parking Requirements By Use," in 8-3].540 indicates that 
Industrial uses most closely fits the proposed use; Industrial uses requite one space per 700 sq. ft. of g.f.a. 
Therefore, two parking spaces arc required for the use proposed by the applicant. Furthermore, Table 540-
2 "Minimum Number of Accessible Parking Spaces ADA Sandards for Accessible Design" in 8-3J.540 
indicates that because total on-site parking is less than 26, one ADA parking space is requited. Therefore, a 
total of three (3) parking stalls arc required for the proposed use; two (2) non-ADA parking stalls and one 
(1) ADA parking stall. The proposed site contains adequate parking to satisfi' these requirements. 

\Valls, fences, landscaping and street and shade trees have been installed in accordance with the approved 
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landscape plan for SPR 2014-003, because there are no proposed external site modifications or 
improvements, current landscaping and vegetation conditions meet 8-3].4 "Trees and Landscaping'' 
standards. 

As a general condition of approval, trash and garbage depositories associated with the business shall be 
screened from the public right-of-way. The provisions of this section have been met subject to 
conditions of approval. 

G. The applica11t has made any 1"qt1i1"d slt'81 a11d other needed p11blic facility a11d set7Jicc i111ptvvcmcnts in 
co11fimna11ce ivith the standards and impmveJ11e11ts set finth in this Chapter a11d the applicable po1tio11s of the 
City S11bdivisio11 Code, or has pmvided for a11 adequate seC11rity mrcmgemcnt ivith the city to CJJSlll• that s11ch 
i111pmvements ivill be made. 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use docs not increase need for water, or transportation services 
beyond \vhat is standard for a con11nercial use. However, it may increases need for se\ver services or 
improvements beyond what is currently available to meet Rogue Valley Sewer Services Fats, Oils and Grease 
(FOG) program. 

As a general condition of approval, shall prior to issuance of a City business license, provide evidence from 
RVS that all sewer related requirements have been met. The provisions of this section have been met 
subject to conditions of approval. 

8-3L.244 GENERAL CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 

I11 judging JVhether or not a conditional 11se pCJmit shall be approved or denied, the Plan11i11g Commission shall fi11d that the 
Jol!oJVing c1ite1ia a1" either met, ca11 be met by observance of conditions, or a1" 11ot applicable. A conditional 11se 111ay be granted 
only if 

A. The pmposed 11se is consistmt JVith the City of Talent Comp,,he11sive Pla11. 

FINDING: The proposed use is consistent with the intent of the uses allowed on a property with a 
commercial Comprehensive Plan Designation. The provisions of this section have been met. 

B. The pmposed I/SC is consistent JVith the p111pose of the zo11i11g disttict. 

FINDING: The purpose of the Highway Commercial Zone (CH) is intended to accommodate businesses 
and trade oriented towards automobile and truck usage. Tourist trade and heavy commercial or light 
industrial uses can also be accommodated in this zone. The proposed expansion of use is to brew, bottle 
and distribute coffee via auto-oriented trade, consisted with the purpose of CH zoning designation. The 
proposed expansion of use has met or can meet the conditional use requirements of 8-3L.2 with conditions 
of approval. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

C. The proposed 11se a11d development is Jo1111d to meet the 1Wqt1i1"d findings of 8-JL.150, ''Req11i1"d Fi11di11gs 
forAppmval of Plan," set faith for approval of a site developJ11e11t pla11 1'VieJV. 

FINDING: As stated in the findings for 8-3L.150 above, the proposed expansion of use meets, with 
conditions, the required findings for approval of a site development plan. The provisions of this section 
have been met subject to conditions of approval. 

D. The proposed 11se ivill 11ot adversely affect the livability, val11e, a11d approp1iate developme11t ef ab11tting 
properties a11d the s1111m111ding a1"a, compa!?d to the impa't of11ses that aiw pC!mitted 011tright. Testimo11y of 
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ow11ers of property located 1vithin two httndred and fifty (250)ftet of the bottndaiies of the p1vperty in qt1estio11 
shall be considmd in making this finding. 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use will not adversely affect the livability, value, or development 
of abutting properties or the surrounding area. The use provides local employment opportunities and 
benefits local stores and coffee vendors. 

The proposed expansion of use was noticed to all property owners within 250 feet of the boundaries of the 
property to see public testimony. As of the date of the proposed final order and staff report, no public 
comment has been received. The provisions of this section have been met. 

E. All nqttind pttblic facilities have adeqttate capacity to set'Ve the proposal System Development Charges will 
be assessed at the time a bttildingpermit is isstted Additional SDCs will be assessed far change i11 ttse that 
an moit intense than a pn-existing ttse. 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use does not increase need for water, or transportation services. 
However, it may increases need for sewer services or improvements beyond what is currently available to 
meet Rogue Valley Sewer Services Fats, Oils and Grease (FOG) program. 

As a general condition of approval, shall prior to issuance of a City business license, provide evidence from 
RVS that all sewer related requirements have been met. The provisions of this section have been met 
subject to conditions of approval. 

F. The site size, dimensions, location, topography, and access att adeqttate consideri11g sttch items as the bttlk, 
coverage or density of the pivposed development; the generation of traffic; enviivnmental qttality impatts; and 
health, safety orge11eral welfa1" concems. 

FINDING: The proposed expansion of use is located in the same building and suite that the original 
warehousing use takes place in and is not expanding spatially in order to accommodate brewing, bottling 
and distribution functions at this time. Nor are any external modifications or improvements being proposed 
at this time. 

Consideration of this general type of use was made as part of the SPR 2014-003 approval process. Issues of 
traffic generation, environmental quality impacts, health, safety or general welfare concerns ate not expected 
as a result of approval. The provisions of this section have been met. 

G. The City ofTalent has adeqttate firefighting equipment to pivtect the stnicttm, as verified by the Talent Fin 
Chief, or atrangements have been or will be made by the developer to instm that adeqttate equipment tvill be 
available befa1" the omtpancy of the btti!dingfar at!Y 11se. 

FINDING: Fat/ oil/ grease fires from processing within the building ate the main concern related to fire 
protection, therefore a Class K fire extinguisher should be made available on site. However, the City is 
located with the Jackson County Fire District 5 protection area and Jackson County Fire District 5 has 
adequate firefighting equipment to protect the structure. The provisions of this section have been met. 

8-JL.247 CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS 

Conditional t1ses, inc!ttding those not listed in 8-3L246 above may be sttbject to additional standards. In permitting a neiv 
conditional t1se or the sttbstantial alteration of an existi1ig conditional ttsc, the Planniiig Commission may impose conditions 
and 1~qt1in the installation of imptvvements ivhich it considers necessary to confann to the pivvisions of this Chapter and to 
pivtect the best intmsts of the s1mv1111di1ig aiwa or the City as a ivhole, and may ttqt1i1" gttarantees and evidence that sttch 
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co11ditio11s 111" /iei11g or 1vi// /le co1JJplied with. These co11ditioiis t111d iJiljJrilw111e11ts /II'!)' i11chitlc, h11t "'" 11ot li111itul to, the 
.followi11g: 

A. U111iti11g th11 h01m; dqj•,; plmv a11d or 1/Jc11111<'i· q{ojJC1'tl!io11; D111'1tio11 t!fiise; 

C. &q11id11g si/11 or mthilcd11ml desig11,foatmrs 1vhk/; 111i1Ji111izr mvhv1111;e11tali111jJt1ds smil as 11oisc, viilmfio11, 
ahpoll111io11, Wt11<!rpo//11tio11, gkm, odor t1tld lo 111i11h1lizt the ;U'rids ql t111tl 011 k11ow11 1Jt1f11ml ht1Zf1rds. 

FINDING: The applirnnt did not addres.s drnnges in noise generation from proposed expansion of uses; 
alth_ougl1 noise genetation is expected to re111ain ,Vithin the context of normal con11hefcially-4csign~ted uses~ 
as a cotutcsy to the neighboring RS.-JvlH property and to remain consistent with Talent Ord. 749 -N11iJ'111<'s, 
major noise generation associated with the proposed expansion of use shall only occur ·between Q7:00 il.i11. 

an.cl 9:00 p.m. The provisions of this section have been met subject to conditions ofap1Jtoval. 

This .approval shall become final 14 days frotn the elate this cledsion a11cl snppo~ting fi11cli11gs off act 
ate sig;iccl by the Chait of the Talent Planning Commission, below. A Planning Commission 
decision may be appealed to the Hearing's Officer within 14 clays after the final order has been 
signed and mailed. An appeal of t!ie Hearii1g's Officer decision must be submitted to the Land 
Use Board of Appeals wi.thin 21 clays of the Hearing Officel"s decision becomil1g final. 

Failure of the applicant to raise constitutional or other issues relating to proposed co11ditio11s of 
approval with sufficient specificity to allc,n\' the City io respo11cl to the issue precludes an action for 
datnag_es in circuit co11rt. 

£~ kd(/Lf/ 
Eric Heesacket 
Vice-Chair 

Zac Mood)' 
Con:in1tuiity Dc,:-:,c'"o-~ ->t-Ditector 
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